
Special Meeting

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Jacksonville School District #117

AGENDA
Wednesday, September 30, 2020

Board Room
211 West State Street
Jacksonville, IL 62650

5:30 PM 

Please join using this link:
    https://v.ringcentral.com/join/996988268

Meeting ID: 996 988 268 

One tap to join audio only from a smartphone:
    +16504191505,,996988268#

Or dial:
    +1 (650) 4191505
    Access Code / Meeting ID: 996 988 268 

International numbers available: https://v.ringcentral.com/teleconference
I. PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE PURPOSE OF FISCAL YEAR 2021 BUDGET
II. CALL TO ORDER
III. ROLL CALL
IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
V. ACTION ITEMS

A. CONSIDERATION OF FY2021 BUDGET 
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Sept 30, 2020

ACTION ITEM

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Jamie Hadjan

SUBJECT: Approval of the FY 2021 Budget

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

“WHEREAS the Board of Education of Jacksonville School District No, 117, County of 
Morgan, State of Illinois, caused to be prepared in tentative form a budget, and the 
Secretary of this Board has made the same conveniently available to public inspection 
for at least thirty days prior to final action thereon;

And WHEREAS a public hearing was held as to such budget on the 30th day of 
September 2020, notice of said hearing was given at least thirty days prior thereto as 
required by law, and all other legal requirements have been complied with;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the Board of Education of said district as follows:

Section 1: That the fiscal year of the School District be and the same hereby is fixed and 
declared to be beginning July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021.

Section 2: That the following budget containing an estimate of amounts available in each 
Fund, separately, and of expenditures from each be and the same is hereby adopted as 
the budget of this school district for said fiscal year.”

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

MRS. RYAN MR. BEARD

MR. LONERGAN MRS. LEONARD

MR. CANTRELL MRS. WILSON

MR. MCBRIDE

Background Information:
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BUDGET
July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

FUND

 FY20 ENDING 
FUND BALANCE  

(Unaudited) 
FY21 REVENUES 

(Projected)

 FY21 
EXPENDITURES 

(Projected) 
 SURPLUS/ 
(DEFICIT) 

FY21 ENDING 
FUND BALANCE 

(Projected)

 Policy 4:20 - 
Fund Balance 
Commitment 

EDUCATION  * 27,519,771$         33,334,224 35,428,078            (2,093,854) 25,425,917$         5,000,134$          

OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE  * 1,926,581$           3,054,087 3,992,485              (938,398) 988,183$               458,113$             

DEBT SERVICE 1,649,051$           2,075,250              2,407,860              (332,610) 1,316,441$           311,288$             

TRANSPORTATION  * 1,737,075$           1,636,094 1,845,200              (209,106) 1,527,969$           245,414$             

IMRF / SOCIAL SECURITY  982,788$               1,305,810 1,597,605              (291,795) 690,993$               195,872$             

CAPITAL PROJECTS 635,405$               600 320,000                 (319,400) 316,005$               90$                       

WORKING CASH  * 2,260,086$           180,675 -                          180,675 2,440,761$           27,101$               

TORT 906,340$               570,570 530,000                 40,570 946,910$               85,586$               

FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY 409,551$               391,164 378,000                 13,164 422,715$               58,675$               

TOTAL 38,026,648$         42,548,474$         46,499,228$         (3,950,754)$          34,075,894$         6,974,884$          

ACTIVITY ACCTS (added into Fund 10 on budget form) 448,755$               200,000 200,000                 0 448,755$               

G/L TOTAL 38,475,403$         42,748,474 46,699,228           (3,950,754) 34,524,649$         

*  OPERATING FUNDS 33,443,513$         38,205,080$         41,265,763$         (3,060,683) 30,382,830$         
* (Ed, O & M, Trans & Working Cash)

100% of Property Tax
85% EBF (Evidence Based Funding) 
100% CPPRT (Corporate Personal Property Replacement Tax) ESTIMATE
Expenditures increased by individual line item and various %'s for 20-21
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www.jsd117.org 
 

 
Jacksonville School District #117 
211 W. State Street 
Jacksonville, Illinois 62650 
Office: (217)243-9411 
Fax:  (217)243-6844 
 
Mrs. Jamie Hadjan 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATION OF BUDGET 
 
 

I, Teresa Wilson, Secretary of the Board of Education of Jacksonville School District No. 117 do hereby 

certify that the attached budget is a true and correct copy that was adopted at a meeting of the Board of 

Education of said School District held on the 30th day of September 2020. 

 I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of said School District this 30th day of September, 2020. 

 
 
 
    ____________________________________ 
                       Secretary, Board of Education   
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www.jsd117.org 
 

 
Jacksonville School District #117 
211 W. State Street 
Jacksonville, Illinois 62650 
Office: (217)243-9411 
Fax:  (217)243-6844 
 
Mrs. Jamie Hadjan 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATION OF REVENUES 
 
 
 I, Jamie L. Hadjan, Chief Financial Officer, of Jacksonville School District No. 117, do hereby certify 

that the attached budget was adopted at a meeting of the Board of Education of said School District held on the 

30th day of September, 2020.  Said budget includes an estimate of revenues, by source, anticipated to be 

received by the district in the 2020-2021 fiscal year. 

 I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of said School District this 30th day of September, 2020. 

 
 
 
       _____________________________________   
                        Chief Financial Officer 
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B. CONSIDERATION OF GYM FLOOR REPLACEMENT 
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SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

ACTION ITEM

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Jamie L. Hadjan

SUBJECT: Consideration to accept bid for replacement of gym floor at  
                        The Bowl   
                        

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

“I recommend that the Board of Education accept the bid submitted by Missouri Floor 
Company for the replacement of the gym floor at The Bowl. The bid is for $134,700 with 
a change order of $11,900 required in order to replace the floor to the same 
specifications as prior to the water damage…for a total cost of $146,600.” 

                        
MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

MRS. RYAN MR. BEARD

MR. LONERGAN MRS. LEONARD

MR. CANTRELL MRS. WILSON

 MR. MCBRIDE

Background Information: 

The District received only one bid for the project.

The District will be reimbursed the cost as the floor replacement is part of an insurance 
claim.
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C. CONSIDERATION TO APPROVE THE ADMINISTRATIVE SALARY 
COMPENSATION REPORT AND EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION PACKAGE IN 
EXCESS OF $75,000
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September 30, 2020

ACTION ITEM

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Tami Stice 

SUBJECT: Consideration to Approve the Administrative Salary Compensation Report  
                        and Employee Compensation Package in Excess of $75,000.

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

“I recommend that the Board of Education accept the Administrative Salary 
Compensation Report pursuant to Section 5/10-20.46 and 5/34-18.37 of the Illinois 
School Code (P.A. 96-434) and the Employee Compensation Report pursuant to P.A. 
97-609 IMRF Employees with Total Compensation Package in Excess of $75,000.

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

MRS. RYAN MR. BEARD

MR. LONERGAN MR. MCBRIDE

MR. CANTRELL MRS. WILSON

MRS. LEONARD

Background Information: 
Sec. 10-20.46 - Salary compensation report: On or before October 1 of each year, each school 
district in this State, including special charter districts, shall post on its Internet website, if any, an 
itemized salary compensation report for every employee in the district holding an administrative 
certificate and working in that capacity, including the district superintendent. The salary 
compensation report shall include without limitation base salary, bonuses, pension contributions, 
retirement increases, the cost of health insurance, the cost of life insurance, paid sick and 
vacation day payouts, annuities, and any other form of compensation or income paid on behalf of 
the employee. This report shall be presented at a regular school board meeting, subject to 
applicable notice requirements. In addition, each school district shall submit the completed report 
to the office of the district's regional superintendent of schools, which shall make copies available 
to any individual requesting them.

 Public Act 97-609 effective January 1, 2012, requires all districts statewide to 
post on its web site within 6 days after approval of the budget, an itemized 
compensation report for every IMRF employee earning a TCP (Total 
Compensation Package) in excess of $75,000. In addition to the required 
posting, the report must be sent to the Regional Office of Education and 
presented as an information item at a regularly scheduled board meeting. 
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Administrative Salary Compensation Report pursuant to Section 5/10-20.46 and 5/34-18.37 of the Illinois School Code (P.A. 96-434)
Jacksonville School District No. 117 for School Year 2020-2021

Name Position Base
Salary Stipend

Pension
Contributions

TRS/THIS

Retirement
Incentives

Health/Vision
Insurance

Life/Disability
Insurance

Paid Sick -
Vacation

Days

** Other
Compensation

Steve Ptacek Superintendent 163,747 19,224 - 10,201 587 - No Contract Limit 
Dan Scott Assistant Principal - Jacksonville High School 77,070 1,156 10,201 444 1,875
Joey Dion Principal - Jacksonville High School 110,000 1,650 10,201 444 1,875
Celeste Lashmentt Assistant Principal - Jacksonville Middle School 72,491 1,087 10,201 417 1,875
Amanda Holley Assistant Principal - Jacksonville Middle School 68,000 1,020 - 10,112 417 - 1,875
Gary Barlow Principal - Jacksonville Middle School 122,501 1,838 - 10,201 492 - 1,875
Mary Camerer Principal - Washington Elementary 107,803 1,617 - 10,201 502 - 1,875
Emily English Principal - Murrayville Elementary 86,102 1,292 - 10,201 441 - 1,875
Sarah English Principal - Early Years 74,394 1,116 89 417 1,875
Bobbi Mills Principal - North Elementary 71,443 1,072 - 10,201 417 - 1,875
Sue Lovdahl Principal - Lincoln Elementary 89,733 1,346 - 10,201 417 1,875
Bill Poole Director of Technology (part-time) 52,727 - - - -
Kelly Zoellner Director of Curriculum 93,506 1,403 - 10,201 417 - 2,325
Beth Brockschmidt Principal - Eisenhower Elementary 113,328 1,700 - 10,201 511 - 1,875
Holly O'Neil Asst Director - Student Services & Special Education 86,715 1,301 - 10,201 420 - 1,875
Michael McGiles Director of Operations 123,740 1,856 - 10,201 524 - 1,875
Jill Dillard Principal - Crossroads Learning Center 98,426 1,476 - 10,201 464 - 1,875
Timothy Chipman Principal - South Elementary 80,349 1,205 - 10,201 433 - 1,875
Ian English Assistant Principal - Jacksonville High School 69,700 1,046 - 10,201 417 - 1,875
Barbara Davidsmeyer Director of Student Services & Special Education 107,566 1,613 - 10,201 441 - 2,000
Ryan VanAken Asst Principal/Athletic Director - Jacksonville High School 75,190 1,128 - 10,201 445 - 1,875

Employee Compensation Report pursuant to P.A. 97-609
IMRF Employees with Total Compensation Package in Excess of $75,000

Jacksonville School District No. 117 for School Year 2020-2021

Name Position Base
Salary Stipend

Pension
Contributions

IMRF

Retirement
Incentives

Health/Vision
Insurance

Life/Disability
Insurance

Paid Sick -
Vacation

Days

** Other
Compensation

Jamie Hadjan Chief Financial Officer 100,344 - 10,687 - 10,201 534 - 2,325
Craig Castleberry Director of Buildings and Grounds 91,703 - 9,766 - 10,201 486 - 1,295
Brent Dunn Director of Transportation 65,457 - 6,971 - 10,201 394 - 1,000
Joyce Hiler Director of Food Service 71,122 - 7,574 - 10,201 382 - 1,000
Tami Stice Director of Human Resources 76,230 - 8,119 - 10,201 375 - 1,295

** Other Compensation includes Dues and Professional Development (over two years)
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VI. RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS
VII. ADJOURNMENT
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